
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Council and Executive 
Support Team 
247 4350 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Leeds Civic Hall on 

Tuesday, 16th February, 2010 
at 4.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dowson 
P Gruen 
T Hanley 
E Nash 
 

S Bentley (Chair) 
J Matthews 
 

G Latty 
J Procter 
 

T Leadley 
 

D Blackburn 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 

5   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meetings held on 16th December 2009 and 19th 
January 2010. 
 

1 - 8 

6   
 

  MEMBERS LOUNGE AND DINING ROOM 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer, 
Corporate Property Management on potential 
future options for the use of the Members’ Lounge 
and Dining Room. 
 

9 - 14 

7   
 

  UPDATE ON ICT MATTERS 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer ICT 
providing a position statement on the ICT projects 
and services which will impact on elected 
members. 
 

15 - 
20 

8   
 

  LOCAL AUTHORITY APPOINTMENTS TO 
OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Democratic 
Services Officer providing an update on the current 
position regarding member appointments to 
Outside Bodies and seeking to confirm member 
nominations to remaining vacancies  
 

21 - 
32 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 16th February, 2010 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 16TH DECEMBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Bentley in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, P Gruen, 
T Hanley, G Latty, T Leadley and J Procter 

 
   

 
 

28 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 2009 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

29 Matters Arising  
 

a) Minute 24(b) - Local Codes and Protocols    
 
RESOLVED – To note that the current legal support to Members who are 
subject to a Standards complaint is working well and that any concerns in this 
regard should be referred to the Assistant Chief Executive(Corporate 
Governance). 
 
b) Minute 24(a) - Local Codes and Protocols    
 
RESOLVED – That the Assistant Chief Executive(Corporate Governance) be 
invited to attend this Committee on a regular basis. 
 
c) Minute 24(a) - Local Codes and Protocols    
 
RESOLVED – That the newly appointed Chair of the Standards Committee be 
invited to attend future meetings of this Committee.  
 
 

30 Aire Valley Leeds Regeneration Board  
 

The Head of Regeneration, East Projects Office submitted a report informing 
members of a proposed review of membership of the Aire Valley Leeds 
Regeneration Board and to seek nominations of Elected Members to the 
Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be withdrawn and reconsidered at a meeting of 
this Committee in January 2010. 
 

31 Civic Fostering Panel  
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 16th February, 2010 

 

The Chief Officer for Young People’s Social Care submitted a report seeking 
appointments to the recently formed Civic Fostering Panel and seeking to fill 
vacancies in respect of the existing Fostering and Adoptions Panel. 
 
RESOLVED –   
 
a) That a further report be submitted to this Committee in February with 

proposals for alternative mechanisms for the compilation of Fostering 
and Adoption Panel(s) that could potentially draw upon a larger pool of 
Elected Members. 

 
b)  That any such report should clearly identify the Statutory requirements 

in respect of the Fostering and Adoption Panel(s) particularly with 
regard to the elected Member role and the appointment of the Chair. 

 
32 Council Diary - Feedback Following Consultation with Members  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report informing Members 
of the responses to a second questionnaire which was recently circulated 
amongst Councillors regarding plans to redesign the Council Diary. 
 
RESOLVED  - That the production of the pocket diary be discontinued whilst 
still producing a filofax version with a calendar section pre-populated with the 
dates of all Council Meetings. 
 

33 Compulsory Training for Members of Standards Committee  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Corporate Governance) submitted a report 
proposing an amended training plan which detailed the training which should 
be undertaken by Members of the Standards Committee and seeking views of 
Member Management Committee as to whether Members of the Standards 
Committee should sit as Members of the Assessment, Review or Hearings 
Sub-Committees unless and until they have completed the training relevant to 
the Sub-Committee in question. 

A detailed discussion followed in respect of:- 
 

• whether a Standards Committee elected Member was the most 
appropriate elected Member to be delivering training in respect of 
council business and political context;   

• whether it was appropriate for those receiving the training to have the 
option not to attend the whole of a meeting when they were attending 
that meeting to gain an understanding of how those committees 
worked; 

• the need to seek agreement of the elected Member who it is proposed 
to observe as part of this process; 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 16th February, 2010 

 

• the need to inform whips of Members who have not had the 
appropriate training.   

• the provisions for dealing with non compliance by members of the 
Standards Committee who are not members of Leeds City Council. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the proposal that specified elements of the Standards Committee 

Training Plan be compulsory be endorsed subject to the concerns 
raised by this Committee being incorporated as revisions to the 
proposed training plan. 

 
b) That the proposed amendment to Article 9 of the Constitution be 

recommended to the General Purposes Committee for consideration 
and recommendation to Full Council. 

 
34 Report providing an Update on ICT Matters  
 

The Chief Officer (ICT) submitted a report providing a position statement on 
the ICT projects and services which will impact on elected Members. 

The Head of ICT Operations, a system administrator and IT Business 
Relationship Manager attended the meeting and responded to Members’ 
queries in respect of:- 
 

• archiving solutions; 
 

• PDA migration and confirmed compatibility with Outlook; 

• timings and the criteria used in respect of the migration process; 

• case management issues and the need for the implementation as soon 
as possible; 

• the protocols in respect of the redirecting of emails to personal email 
accounts; 

• who has the ability to access Members email accounts, how often this 
occurs and in what circumstances this would be done. 

 
RESOLVED – 
 
a) To note the contents of the report. 
 
b) That a report be submitted to the February meeting of this Committee 

updating Members on ICT matters and providing copies of the 
logs/relevant documentation in respect of Members email accounts. 

 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 16th February, 2010 

 

35 Appointments To Outside Bodies Procedure Rules - Proposed 
Amendments  

 
The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report proposing a minor 
amendment to the Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules.  
 
Members felt that the amendment to the procedure Rules should be as  
proposed with the addition of the words ‘or nominee’. 
  
RESOLVED –  
 
That the proposed amendment to the Appointments to Outside Body 
Procedure Rules 4.6(iii) be submitted to the General Purposes Committee 
with a recommendation that Council amend the Appointments to Outside 
Body Procedure Rules 4.6(iii).  
 

36 Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report providing an update 
on the current position regarding Member appointments to Outside Bodies 
and seeking to confirm Member nominations to remaining vacancies. 
 
Detailed discussion followed in respect of the following Outside Bodies:- 
 

• Investigation of Air Pollution Standing Conference 

• The National Society for Clean Air Divisional Council 

• Yorkshire Power Stations Joint Environmental Committee 

• Yorkshire & Humber Construction Sector Network 

• Joseph Priestley College Governing Body 

• Appointments Made Since October 2009 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the Investigation of Air Pollution Standing Conference be reserved 

to the Executive Member Environmental Services or nominee. 

b) That the National Society for Clean Air Divisional Council be allocated 
as a Liberal Democrat appointment. 

c) That the Yorkshire Power Stations Joint Environmental Committee be 
reserved to the Executive Member Environmental Services or nominee. 

d) That the Yorkshire & Humber Construction Network be categorised as 
a Strategic and Key Partnership and Councillor Bale be appointed to 
the body. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 16th February, 2010 

 

e) That the relevant Chief Officer submit a report to a meeting of this 
Committee in respect of the Councils relationship with Joseph Priestley 
College and the value of having a representative on the Governing 
Body including any personal liabilities that a Member representing the 
Council on such a governing body may have.  

f) To note the appointments made in accordance with the Appointments 
to Outside Body Procedure Rule 4.6 since the last meeting of this 
Committee.   

 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 16th February, 2010 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 19TH JANUARY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Bentley in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, P Gruen, G Latty, 
T Leadley, E Nash and J Procter 

   
 
 

37 Aire Valley Leeds Regeneration Board  
 

Further to minute 30 of the meeting held on 16th December 2009 the Head of 
Regeneration for the East Projects Office submitted a report on a proposed 
review of membership of the Aire Valley Leeds Regeneration Board and 
inviting nominations of elected members to the Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the revised Member representation to the Board as 
contained in paragraph 3.3 of the report be approved and that appropriate 
Whips be invited to nominate Members to the vacancies in relation to the 
Wards of Middleton Park, City and Hunslet and Garforth and Swillington 
(three Labour vacancies) and Temple Newsam (one Conservative vacancy).      
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Officer, Corporate Property Management 
 
Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 16th February 2010 
 
Subject: Members Lounge and Dining Room 
 

        
 
 
 
Executive Summary 

This report provides information on potential future options for the use of the Members 
Lounge and Dining Room.  It briefly summarises the background and the latest consultation 
with Members. It sets out two options for re-using the area to provide the facilities suggested 
by a consensus of Members together with an area of office accommodation. It concludes 
that Option 1 would provide the best solution. This option involves the retention of the current 
Members Lounge Area and the conversion of the kitchen, bar and dining area to office 
accommodation. The Executive Member (Central and Corporate) together with Leader 
Management Team have been consulted and have indicated support for the conclusions in 
the report. The report seeks the views of Member Management Committee prior to 
implementation of any decision.  
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 This report provides an update on the Members Lounge and Dining Room and 

information on options for the redevelopment of the 1st floor area of the Civic Hall 
which has previously been used for this purpose.   

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality 
[...]
portfolio of the Executive Member (Central and Corporate) and are most 
often taken by the Assistant Chief Executive, Corporate Governance (sub delegated 
to the Chief Democratic Services Officer) or, for matters with regard to building 
facilities, by the Director of Resources (sub delegated to the Chief Officer, Corporate 
Property Management)”.  

 
 “In addition to consulting with the Executive Member on such matters, Officers may 

also consult with the Member Management Committee which includes in its Terms 
of Reference, “act as an Advisory Body for the purposes of implementing practices 
and procedures affecting Members”.” 

 
3 Members Dining Club Consultation with Members  
 
3.1 Councillor Kendall, Chair of the Members Dining Club Committee, invited all 

Members to a meeting on 16th September 2009 to seek views on what facilities 
Members might require in the future.  Many different views were expressed but 
consensus emerged on a number of issues :  

 

• Acceptance that dining facilities were not viable without significant subsidy 
and there was very little support for a subsidised service.  

• Members need a comfortable lounge area with access to hot drinks, 
newspapers and television. 

Page 10



• The small offices/meeting rooms should be retained for ad hoc meetings 
and for use by Independent Members. 

• Acceptance that current area was under utilised and could be but to better 
use. 

4. Future Options 
 
4.1 Taking the above consensus in to account some work has been done on options 

available to provide a Members Lounge area and convert the remaining area to 
office accommodation.  A plan showing the current use of space is attached as 
Appendix 1.  

 
4.2 Option 1 
 

The facilities required by Members as suggested from the consensus view are 
provided currently to the left of the area. This option suggests retaining these 
facilities and converting the unused kitchen, bar, and dining areas to office 
accommodation. This would involve:  
[...]
ent request for space to accommodate part of Leeds 
Initiative.  The new space released would be suitable for this purpose. 

 
6 Implications for Council Policy and Governance 
 
6.1 The report does not have any implications for Council Policy 
 
6.2 Governance arrangements are referred to in paragraph 2.5. 
 
7. Conclusion  
 
7.1 Option 1 would appear to provide the best value solution and it would involve the 

least disruption to Members facilities.  Although no immediate financial savings 
would be made it makes sense to bring under utilised space in to use. It will, in the 
longer term, reduce the Council’s requirement for external space and have a 
consequent reduction in overall office accommodation costs. 

 
7.2 Given the clarification of responsibilities provided by the Chief Democratic Services 

Officer as set out in paragraph 2.5, the Executive Member (Central and Corporate) 
and Leader Management Team have been consulted on the content of this report. 
They have indicated support for Option 1. 

 
8. Recommendation  
 
8.1 Member Management Committee’s views are sought.  

Page 12



Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Officer (ICT) 
 
Member Management Committee 
 
Date: 16th February 2010 
 
Subject: Report to provide an update on ICT Matters 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a position statement on the ICT projects and 
services which will impact on elected members. 

 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 There are several major ICT initiatives currently underway which will affect ICT 
service provision to elected members including the migration from Lotus Notes to 
Microsoft Outlook as part of the ICE (Implementing the Collaboration Environment) 
project, the transfer of the Members’ PDA (Personal Digital Assistant) service to a 
new service provider and the development and roll-out of a technical solution to 
assist in the management of case
[...]
must not be deleted until after the request 
has been dealt with, and any complaint or application to the Information 
Commissioner has been determined. 

Page 20



 
Report of the Chief Democratic Services Officer 
 
Member Management Committee 

                                                                                                        
Date: 16th February 2010 
 
Subject:   Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies 
 

        
 
 
1.0  PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 Further to the meeting of this Committee in December 2009, and confirmation of nominations 

received to date, this report: 
 

• provides an update on the current position regarding member appointments 

• seeks to confirm member nominations to remaining vacancies. 
 
 
2.0        BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 This is the fourth meeting of the Member Management Committee since the Annual Meeting 

of Council to make Elected Member appointments to Outside Bodies.  The attached schedule 
at Appendix 1 details the current position. 

 
2.2 Vacancies exist on a number of outside bodies.  Member Management Committee is asked to 

consider the vacancies detailed in Appendix 1 and make appointments to them.  
 
3.0 MAIN ISSUES 
 
3.1 Appointments Made Since December 2009  

 
3. Members are advised that since the last meeting of the Committee the following change of 

appointments have been confirmed by the Assistant Chief Executive(Corporate Governance) 
in accordance with the Appointments to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules (4.6) 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report) 

 

 

 

Originator: Kevin Tomkinson 
 

Tel: 2474357 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 21



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR COUNCIL POLICY AND GOVERNANCE 
 
4.1 The member appointments referred to in 3.1 are in accordance with the Council’s Constitution 

and as detailed in the Appointments to Outside Body Procedure Rules. Members are also 
advised of the need to update their entry in the Members register of interests. 

 
4.2 In accordance with the Appointments to Outside Body Procedure Rules a Lead Officer has 

been identified in respect of those organisations that the Council appoints a representative to.     
 
5.0 LEGAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no specific legal or resource implications in relation to these appointments. 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1 Members are asked to consider the current position in relation to Elected Member 

appointments to outside bodies detailed in Appendix 1. 
 
6.2 Members are asked to note the change of appointments since the last meeting of the 

Committee as detailed in 3.1 of the report. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
Appointment to Outside Bodies Procedure Rules  
 

Outside Body Member Appointed Member Replaced  
 

Date 

West North West Homes 
ALMO 

Cllr Fox Cllr Anderson  09/12/2009 

Yorkshire and Humber 
Employers Committee 

Cllr J Procter Whips nominee 7/01/2010 

    

Page 22



OUTSIDE BODIES RESERVED TO THE MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Outside Body Restricted 

Appointmen

t 

Nature of 

Restriction

No of 

Places

Review 

Date

Date 

Appointed

Nominee in 

2009/10

Group 

Allocation 

2009/10

Lead Dept Lead 

Officer

Y/N

Adoption Panel – 

Elmete

No No 2 Jun-10 Jun-09 Ben Chastney Lib Dem Childrens Services Val Hales 

Jun-10 Jun-09 Josephine Jarosz Lab Val Hales 

Adoption Panel - 

Leodis

No No 2 Jun-10 Jun-09 Mick Coulson Lab Childrens Services Val Hales 

Jun-10 Jun-09 Lucinda Yeadon Lab

Adoption Panel – 

Skyrack

No No 2 Jun-10 Jun-09 Valerie Kendall Con Childrens Services Val Hales 

Jun-10 Jun-09 Whips nominee Con

Affordable Housing 

Strategic Partnership 

Board

No No 3 Jun-10 Jun-09 Andrew Carter Con Environment & 

Neighbourhoods

Liz Cooke

Jun-10 Jun-09 Peter Gruen Lab

Jun-10 Jun-09 Richard Brett Lib Dem

Aire Action Leeds 

(formerly Sta
[...]

Yorkshire Regional 

Flood Defence 

Committee

Yes Executive 

Member 

Development & 

Regeneration or 

nominee

1+ 1 sub Jun-10 Jun-09 Ralph Pryke Lib Dem City Development Gary 

Bartlett

sub Jun-10 Jun-09 M Lyons Lab

Yorkshire Tourist 

Board

Yes Exec Member  

Leisure or 

Nominee 

1 Jun-10 Jul-09 Jamie Matthews Lib Dem City Development Phil Cole

Local Government 

Yorkshire and 

Humber(Leader of 

Council)

Yes Leader of Council 1 Jun-10 Jun-09 Andrew Carter Con Chief Executives 

Unit

Rob 

Norreys

OutsideBodies0702100.xls

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes , 19/01/2010 Member Management Committee

	6 Members Lounge and Dining Room
	Civic Hall First Floor

	7 Update on ICT Matters
	8 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies
	Outside Bodies 070210




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th April, 2010 

 

MEMBER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 16TH FEBRUARY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor S Bentley in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, P Gruen, 
T Hanley, G Latty, T Leadley, J Matthews, 
E Nash and J Procter 

   
 
 

38 Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations made at this meeting.   
 

39 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 16th December 2009 
and 19th January 2010 be approved as a correct record.   
 

40 Matters Arising From the Minutes  
 

a) Minute 24 and 29 (Local Codes and Protocols) 
 
 
RESOLVED – That following the conclusion of the work of the Member 
Working Group a report on recommendations in respect of Local Codes and 
Protocols be submitted to a future meeting. 
 
b) Minute 32 (Council Diary)   
 
Further to the decision taken to discontinue the production of the pocket diary 
Members had further discussions in this regard and felt that Members should 
still have the option of a pocket diary or filofax version of the diary. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Member Development Working Group reconsider the 
previous decision with a view to Members having the option of a pocket diary 
or filofax version of the diary.   
 

41 Members Lounge and Dining Room  
 

The Chief Officer (Corporate Property Management) submitted a report 
providing members with an update on the Members Lounge and Dining 
Room. 
 
RESOLVED -  That the report be withdrawn.  
 
 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 13th April, 2010 

 

42 Update on ICT Matters  
 

The Chief Officer (ICT) submitted a report providing a position statement on 
the ICT Projects and services which will impact on elected members. 
 
The report provided an update to Members on the current position in respect 
of; 
 

• The ICE Project including the migration of PDA’s 

• The development of the Case Management System for Members 

• The administration of email accounts    
 
Members discussed further each of the issues and officers responded to 
specific queries. 
 
Members also requested an update in respect of the server failure that had 
caused difficulties for all users earlier in the day. 
 
RESOLVED -   
 

a) To note the current position in respect of the ICT projects currently 
underway that affected ICT provision to elected Members. 

b) To note the comments of the Monitoring Officer in respect of the 
administration of email accounts. 

c) That officers within ICT look at a system that would allow a text 
message to be forwarded to Members when there is a significant 
problem with ICT provision. 

 
 
      
    
 
 

43 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

The Chief Democratic Services Officer submitted a report providing an update 
on the current position regarding Member appointments to Outside Bodies 
and seeking to confirm Member nominations to remaining vacancies. 
 
Discussion followed in respect of support to Members and the role of Lead 
Officers identified to support Members appointed to Outside Bodies. 
 
RESOLVED  -  
 
a) To note the appointments made in accordance with the Appointments 
to Outside Body Procedure Rule 4.6 since the last meeting of this Committee.     
b) That officers carry out further work to ensure that Lead Officers provide 
appropriate support to Members appointed to Outside Bodies. 
 
 


